# As a BLP 9-12 grade student of APPLE and Career Training Center and user of Edgenuity, I am agreeing to the following policies and procedures as outlined below:

### Regarding my participation in activities at my home-base school:

- I understand that I have full privileges to participate in the activities at the school in my attendance zone, which includes athletics, clubs, and organizations.
- I understand that co-curricular activities (Band, Athletic PE, etc) are not available to me, at least where those activities take place during the school day, unless otherwise agreed upon by the school's principal.

# Regarding my behavior and expectations as a BLP 9-12 grade student at APPLE and Career Training Center and while participating in school activities:

- I understand that I am obligated to follow all rules, policies, regulations, and expectations when attending and/or participating in school activities as written in the Ascension Parish Student's Rights and Responsibilities Handbook and that this handbook is available to me online. I agree to visit the website, read, and comply with all written policies, rules, and regulations in that handbook.
- I understand that I am obligated to follow all rules, policies, regulations, and expectations when attending and/or participating in school activities as written in the APPLE and Career Training Center Student Handbook. I agree to read and comply with all written policies, rules, and regulations in that handbook.

#### Regarding my role as a BLP 9-12 grade student and my successful completion of courses:

- I understand that my ability to be successful in the BLP Program is contingent upon making appropriately paced progress in each of my scheduled courses.
- I understand that it is my responsibility to log on to each of my courses on a daily basis and to keep current with my pacing progress in each course. Failure to maintain appropriate progress will result in truancy referrals.
- I understand that if I do not log in 20 hours of active hours a week in Edgenuity, I will be referred to truancy.
- I understand that if I am having difficulty, I may be required to come to the APPLE and Career Training Center satellite classroom in order to work with my course instructor and to receive additional support and interventions to enable me to be more successful in my course.
- I understand that Edgenuity is the online course curriculum for all of my courses in the Blended Learning Program. I understand that in order to complete these online courses successfully, I am expected to devote time to the online courses outside of any scheduled time at the APPLE and Career Training Center satellite classroom.

## APPLE and Career Training Center 9-12 BLP Student/Parent Agreement 2020-2021

- I understand that I am obligated to follow the rules, policies, regulations, and expectations outlined in the APPLE and Career Training Center online course agreement and that failure to do so may result in me not passing my assigned courses.
- I understand that if I do not pass half of my classes, I will be put on probation the following semester.
- I understand that if I do not progress in my academics while on probation, I will be
- I understand that I am obligated to follow all rules, policies, regulations, and expectations concerning technology use as outlined in Appendix E of the ASPB Rights and Responsibilities Handbook.
- I understand that the purpose of technology resources at the APPLE and Career Training Center is to enhance student learning.
- I understand that Internet use is a privilege and is required for completion of this program. Any inappropriate use may result in disciplinary consequences including, but not limited to, required counseling interventions, loss of privileges at home-based school activities, and any other consequence deemed appropriate by the APPLE and Career Training Center- administration.
- I understand that I will obtain and return my laptop at the end of the school year to my homebase school. If the laptop is not turned in, legal action will be taken.

### Regarding Academic Honesty as a BLP Student:

- I understand that I am obligated to follow all rules, policies, regulations, and expectations concerning academic honesty as outlined in the 2020-2021 Academic Honesty Agreement.
- I understand that the essential rules of academic honesty are that every assignment should be the original work of the student who turns it in, and appropriate credit should be given to all sources used.
- I understand that failure to follow the Academic Honesty Agreement may result in a failing grade on an assignment, removal from the class with no credit, and/or disciplinary action.

### **Regarding Mandated Testing:**

• I understand that I am required to take district and state required tests. As a BLP 9-12 student, I understand that district and state testing will take place at the APPLE and Career Training Center. State mandated LEAP 2025 testing is required in Algebra, Geometry, English I and II, Biology, and U.S. History. Eleventh grade students are required to take the ACT test and this will be taken at their home-base school.

# APPLE and Career Training Center 9-12 BLP Student/Parent Agreement 2020-2021

- I understand that Edgenuity tests will be taken at APPLE and Career Training Center.
- I understand that tests will not be opened multiple times without showing notes or evidence of learning.

I hereby acknowledge that we have read the BLP 9-12 Student/Parent Agreement and all

Date

Parent

Date